

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

SENATOR RON JOHNSON, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 14-C-09
)	
U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,)	
et al.)	
)	
Defendants)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The role of the Office of Personnel Management in administering employment benefits for Congress and congressional employees 3

 II. Provisions in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act affecting health-care coverage options for Members of Congress and congressional employees 3

 III. The regulations published by the Office of Personnel Management on October 2, 2013..... 5

 IV. The plaintiffs’ Complaint 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Standards governing a motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction... 8

 II. The jurisdictional requirement of standing under Article III of the Constitution... 9

 III. The plaintiffs’ belief that OPM’s rule lacks a legal basis is not the kind of “concrete and particularized” injury to a “legally protected interest” that is needed to establish standing..... 10

 IV. Allegations regarding supposed threats to Senator Johnson’s “credibility and relationships” with constituents also do not establish standing..... 13

 V. The plaintiffs’ voluntary participation in identifying employees who are subject to 42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D) does not establish standing to challenge OPM’s regulations..... 14

 A. The need to distinguish “official office” staff from other congressional employees arises from the statute, not from any actions taken by OPM.. 15

 B. The burden of categorizing employees does not amount to a concrete injury under Article III because the plaintiffs are not compelled to take part. 17

 C. Even if the plaintiffs had standing to seek relief from classifying employees, the plaintiffs still would not have standing to challenge any other aspect of OPM’s regulations..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9, 11
<u>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14
<u>Clay v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schs.</u> , 76 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<u>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	16
<u>Cronson v. Clark</u> , 810 F.2d 662 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	10
<u>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	3, 19
<u>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc., v. McVeigh</u> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	3
<u>Foster v. Center Twp.</u> , 798 F.2d 237 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12
<u>Hollingsworth v. Perry</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	12
<u>Illinois v. City of Chicago</u> , 137 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<u>Ind. Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard</u> , 507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<u>Johnson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 719 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16

<u>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	8
<u>Lance v. Coffman</u> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam).....	10
<u>Larson v. Valente</u> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	17
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 12, 14, 17
<u>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	18
<u>Mueller v. Raemisch</u> , 740 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<u>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</u> , 171 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<u>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Doyle</u> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<u>Raines v. Byrd</u> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	12, 13, 15
<u>Reid L. v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.</u> , 358 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<u>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</u> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	11
<u>Scott Air Force Base Props., LLC v. Cnty. of St. Clair</u> , 548 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
<u>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</u> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	8
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 17
<u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</u> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9
<u>Templeton v. Comm’r</u> , 719 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1983).....	17

<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<u>Whitaker v. Ameritech Corp.</u> , 129 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Equal Protection Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	9, 11, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559, 701–706	7
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959, 5 U.S.C. §§ 8901–8914	3, 4, 5, 6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)	passim
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)...	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Employees Health Benefits Program: Members of Congress and Congressional Staff, 78 Fed. Reg. 48,337 (Aug. 8, 2013).....	5, 6
Federal Employees Health Benefits Program: Members of Congress and Congressional Staff, 78 Fed. Reg. 60,653 (Oct. 2, 2013).....	5, 6, 15, 18
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, Affordable Insurance Exchanges Guidance (2013)	7
